Council Chamber, Ann Arbor, Mich.,
August 17, 1914. Regular session,
Meeting called to order by the

president. Present: Ald., Fiegel

Heusel, A, Lutz, Hanselmann

Koernke, Prochnow, Flynn, Markey,

Hubbard, Sherk, Groves, Sink, G.

Lutz, Pres. Schmid, 14. Absent: Ald.

McGregor, 1. Minutes of previous

meeting approved.

Communications.
August 15, 1914,

To the Council: Gentlemen—I re-
spectfully announce the appointment
of Wm. J. Wright as special police at
the Nurses’ Home, University Hos-
pital, without pay from tne city.

Erwin Schmid, Acting Mayor.

From Board of Public Works, Aug. 5,
1914,

Moved by Mr. James, that the
board recommend to the council that
specifications for repaving State
gtreet be changed, “so that cement
grout filler be used in place of pitch
filler,

(Council action.)

Moved by Ald. Groves,
placed on file.

Lost by following vote:

that it be

Yeas, Ald.

A. Lutz, Koernke, Hubbard, Sherk,
Groves, 5. Nays, Ald. Fiegel, Heusei,
Hanselmann, Prochnow, Flynn,

Markey, Sink, G. Lutz, Pres. Schmid,
9.

Moved by Ald. G. Lutz, that the
recommendation of the board of pub-
lic works be concurred in.

Adopted as follows: Yeas, Ald.
Fiegel, Heusel, A. Lutz, Hanselmann,
Koernke, Prochnow, Flynn, Markey,

Hubbard S8ink, G. Lutz, Pres. Schmid,
12, Nays, Ald. Sherk, Groves, 2.

Petitions.

Of John Adam Schroeter, et al, ask-
ing the council to take necessary
steps to stop the slaughter and Kkill-
ing of animals and rendering in the
vicinity of Summit and Depot sts., re-
ceived,

Moved by Ald. G. Lutz, that the
matter be referred to the Health Of-
ficer and City Attorney to investigate
and report back at next meeting of
council. Adopted.

Of George V. Stoll, et al, asking
that a crosswalk be constructed on
the east side of Division st. across
Hill st., received.

Moved by Ald. Groves, that the re-
quest be granted, which was adopted
by unanimous vote of thoc: present.

COMMON COUNCIL—AUGUST 17,

1914. 197

Committee Reports.
FINANCIAL REPORT.

Fire Fund.
Chas. J. Andrews, salary ........$ 41.66
Eugene Williams, salary ......... 38.50
George Hoelzle, salary ........... 35.30
Ralph Edwards, salary ........ .s. 38.50
Henry MecLaren, salary .ceecesees 36.50
Jacob Gwinner, salary ..ee.ee.... 36.50
Arthur Clark, salary ..eecees. eecee 90.00
Harley - Wise, - SBIALY © o evevsssces 35.00
Martin - Noll,  8alar¥Y .cesecicissses 20.00
George Isbel, salary .......ee.... 35.00
Mat Heininger, salary ...s.ee.e6: 289.00
Frank Markey, salary ........s. e 380.00
Thomas Shamp, salary .cec.ee.seee 39.00
Clyde Carventer, salary ....ec..... 35.00
Frank Rerbl, salary ........ v i G
Harold Darling, salary ........... 30.00
Clarence Heininger, salary ......... R20.00
Joe Seabolt, 8alary ...cccssuesssons 30.00
Chas.  Carroll, -Salaly i csiess seerae Bl
Frank "Kapp, SAlArY : casavasseiassas aacin)
Total salaries for 1-2 month of
50 Ll o] iR e M LN e A .+ 3676.16
Police Fund. :
John T. Kenny, Salary ...cee.ee...$ 41.66
Thos. O’Brien, salary, ..... vresses 40.00
W S Jo APl - Balary  coii e e B0
Gustave Meyer, salary ..eoce.ve... 35.00
Bex Burnett, salary . .iie. vnsdies 20200
Ruben Armbruster, salary ........ 35.00
Edward Kuhn, salary .......... vo 35,00
Wm. Blackburn, salary ........... 35.90
Edward Blumhardt, salary ....... 32.50
Total salaries for 1-2 month
.0 = e A e e $324 16
Contingent Fund
M. C. Ryan, salary, 1-2 month....$ 30.00
The Times News Co., printing.... 306.03
Chas. F. Meyers, printing ........ 3.00
The Mayer-Schairer Co., supplies.. 16.40
Dean & Co., Ltd., supplies ........ 3.40
The Goodyear Drug Co., supplies.. 4.50
Luick Bros, & Co., supplies ...... 12.50
Schumacher Hardware Co., supplies 1.25
B N T mere. TWARET T L v e - 3.95
Carl - T Ragh s Laber: s aees s siensd 6.70
W B0 Russell,  TaBor “. v i et i 6.50
Co M Wailliams,  1abor . ..iciicaisse . 10.50
Ross Granger, express, etc., paid.. 1.46
I. G. Reynolds, attending clerk’s
15 DUl G gt R R e e A SO 1 2.44
Total SupDHes; €te, ' (iili. rive it $378.30
Coilitivgent  fund: -tofal . ... vann $408 . dﬂ
Fire Fund.

Edwin VanValkenberg, oats ...... $ 32.50
001l WU L A L0 B P s S L 708.G6
Dog License Fund.

John - P. Kenny, burials .........s $ 2.00
Max Wittlinger, burial .......... o, .50
i 10 R B g 2, S0 S P g e WL Ry $§ 2.50
Park Fuml
DS ETR S ) PR U o A e N G R $ 10.00
Mozt ‘Bowen: - JabOl :..cocvsrsarnrnns 24.00
Wi - Bdwhrde: 1abor: . cevscissgans 20.45
Robert: -Hisele, 1abor ..ic..iveve.anss 2.00
Jeorge Elly, single horse ........ 1.00
SO HerTat TeRII s iscnrvsvissrsese 28.3%



198

COMMON COUNCIL—AUGUST 17, 1914.

T W. O'Brion, 1aB0F oucsnnves sonnss 2000 J. Hertehens, 1aDOF ..asicisinssnises: - SR
W. J. Randel, labor ............. ves 25.00 J. Jahnlke, labor cevesevisesivensas 24.75
. Relya, labor ....ocveneeean. veee. 23.06 J. Weinmann, labor ......... AR 1)
D. M. Richmond, labor ............ 10.00
M. M. Weelock, team ...... i pamwn s dDs Tk Total labor ......... sovwes veenes PRl OO0
Norman Yost, labor .....c.evvvv... 600 °C. E. Godfrey, eartage .......... .. 82.98
L (. W. Gill Lumber Co., supplies.. 24.20
Park fund total .eesscesess s 200.09 Neptune Meter Co, supplies ....... .22
Water Works Fund. Geo. Wahr, supplies ....cvvevinn.e.  4.70
W. H. Willsher, services ..........3 37.50 Muehlig & Schmid, supplies ....... .75
Joel West, Services ..ccevv.ve-ee.oseod 37.50 Crane Co., supplies ..........c0000. T7.04
Leonard Blake, services ........ «... ©0.00 Washtenaw Electric Shop, supplies 4.83
Albert Kellogg, services ............ 30.00 The Chapman Valve Mfg. Co., sup-
H. . Willsher, Services ........... . 50.00 PUES:  wawis pvmes & s § e saie 37.50
Norris Budd, services ............. 30.00 The Richmond & Backus Co., sup-
J. Schwikart, Services ......eevveees 52.00 PHES i s s wecomomin wsnseie wasnn I 4L
Henry Linde, Services ..cveveeesss 30.00 Roe Stephens Mfg, Co., supplies... 20.70
John Wood, services Ceeeeas . 30.00 James B. Clow & Sons, supplies.. 50.00
A. E. Hawkes, services ........... 37.50 The Dow Chemical Co., supplies.. 10.58
Cliff Shetterly, services ........ ve.s 87.50 Jno. C. Fischer Co., supplies...... 6.75
Louise Malloy, services ........... . 20.00 N e
Raymond Spokes, services ..... . . 20.00 Total supplies, ete. vovvvvnennn. .. $211.71
Services for 1-2 month of August.$407.50 Water Works total ..... URRE—— . ) |
J Kreger, labor ......... T B .5 30.00 Building Sidewalk Fund.
Geo. Mast, 1aDor veuevriieianree.nnna 24.75 C. M. Thompson & Son, walks built
1.. Hazelschmerdt, labor e s 8 . 30.00 hy ity i e i i e e $ 40.68
Pat. Walsh, 1abor iciessosanessau . 24.75 Thos. Hession, walks bullt by city 88.55
. Rhodenhecker, 1ahor «.eveviveees 23.77 S —
. Rhodenbecker, labor ........... o 2720 PotAl  svmss yawwss ¢ e Sy S5 .$129.23
LA BOR.
= m bz, wn 3
: 2 g = g
. — g @ =
@ - = =
z = 5
i n : o .
@ . . .
.O ' . * .
-Paul Amore ..... § T § S ...8 9.13 $ALBL e s s $ 20.04
Anth., Barago .....vevieieenna. 2.8 ....... 20.67 ¥ sl 23.56
Geg: Barapo ceves s sowes s o o .13 ... 5.06 .. . 14.69
Faul Baridgo ooy saasns ¥ is S § 361, s ocwn i 25.83 % Sl 29.44
Earl Bvuhan S 12.80 6.70 ..... . 19.50
Horman BecKer ... vewimse wensuss ¢ ameie s 08 @ o s 6,00 — 6.00
L, BUCHOIZ 5 iomnes s ouose snsmss s Seo@sss 88 vamms .78 2.00 11.5S
Harry Bush ... ittt sawans. e 10.60 o5 e 10.60
Carlo Cardel cewws o oviee s oesen s o 9.13 13,81 B — — 22.94
Andrew Caughey ..vieecian.ss ” 10,14 13.70 DD i DR 24.39
Wm. Clark vovierinveeersscanns 10.14 3.00 16.67 29.S86
John. DRISIESIE s v sowsoms e woosmme 5 s pre s 24.00 A 24.00
Siaiil DEGALTEO an s vevases s vens & 9.13 13:8)::  wawws ¢ s R 22.04
Wm. Dettling .oo.v..... 1.11 4% Eoomemm 19.56 ..., 20.6%
Edgar TDMVeE: w5 s s o 8.56 2.00 7.44 S—— 18.00
C. 2N FIMEE ;o ooens @ pamas @ e T T I 24.00 $% S 24 .00
Anth, Fabre . ees s G5 § Seies z .33  iicene I 5.5 Seontion 9.13
John: JOMEE a « s o swosmm v smsmes « 9.13 13.81 R SRR 22 .94
Cuy. George «.vsivns et e e 6.00 — 6.00
Ceo. Geremian oovevecionncnsinees 289 e . 20.67 S e 24.536
Jos. ', Gloeser ......oiiiine cnienn e e . 29.72 e 29.72
Witl: (GEEE sosn sommes weames oo pesnms § @3 SUoes 24.00 Sl BiEE 2400
Chris. HansdlmMan ...ceeivecncs seesoss 25 5 wilie 13.25 3 iawan 13.25
Max-Hintz ..... e e 15.92 8.00 wits AT 23.92
b YA T B b 1 (G o e ———— 9.50 9.14 4.89 »ie 6 23.53
Sam Kalmbach. seeees vansn s caes 5 RS S ST 22 T8 s i 23.78
John Kissel .......... e teneaa 9.13 13.81 . vwees u . 22 94
MIbED: JETOH  wupmn w svseress « s 5 eorem w evvsssens S .00 e — 8.00
Fred iy cees s saves s oeees s S ® AR 5.88 14.00 .90 20.38
Wi, Kuelh o.oviieinennea... . 1.94 Soeis enssere 27.50 R 29.44
Herman Loehrke ..., ... Ceee eeiaean 10.45 8.33 o5 18.78
Fo aly MACK smsen » pomms 3 sepss (e 5 SN . 24.00 S Hisose 24.00
JHIES: MASOI Sienssinin e s ssinii o Simmen . 1217 18.50 5.17 cesene 35.54



COMMON COUNCIL—AUGUST 17, 1914, 199
DO MAESITR v en a et omsons cons sas . 10.14 14.06 24.20
RN eteal S0t v e s Y A e 6 (00 = Sl 5 16.00
John Moran ....... e s ST, RS, TR 10.00 10.00
U2 ENIpl MOTD o e beamsiiieianm . BB el 20.67 23.56
Marion MOSES ..ccsecencsses. e b s 16.00 16.00
Brerd = NIcK e is: o uoeiios TR e e 15.75 15.75
Julius G Nimz ......... P S N e LA 16.00 16.00
Va0 T A R S S e At ¢ T 1 ] At A e 22,04
Erwin Overback ......cecovu.e R S e 21.40 it S 21 40
T.ouie Papakee .......cc....... . v 13 13.81 N e i e - 22.94
RC0. TEADAN ) vty s oo s, s e vt . 2.00 R ) 8.00 B N 10.00
Hohn= P PROAS Gievsn: setrsimaane: 20 o e 12.00 aln s 14.00
A Paul i O L PR e B e 24.00 12.00 i 36.7M0
BANL PEIeCTINO o s s dnnsc os s upos 9.13 JRaBlt i sie L e e e B % -
o TR Bl bl 1) e o e R S 1217 13.39 .67 el 26.23
John, P1aZitola o iccneisionssarse - 2alB e e cos Al 9.13
Mike Priescorn ..... A e R R e T = S 12.00 Moot 12.00
HITHPRE BADD s e e ot wss Khwl s e mr s e T s 21 R 24.00
Mike  Rappladest .. oo i s vevs 2.89 e 20.67 23[56
G T S T e o T S T .50 2.62 13.00 2.50 18.62
Irwin: Belilar it v rsenanv e s 5.40 5.40
JORE ROMATE .ovs.worineiinasnse v 9.13 5 P e IR R R e T R 22 .94
W H. Bamiic oo el inasen: 24.00 24.00
W. C. Russell ..... 6.50 22.00 1.83 30.33
e TR g0 0 G U oo g S e R s T i 23.78 e e 23.78
A, G. Schneeberger ccivececeivs-sassons 9.22 .06 9.7
HE0, ST o6 e es wsiani o i incus yes 4w e 4.89 P it 4.89
Milke. Soldatos acisiavorvasvisvis . 010 13.81 Ao 22.94
Jacob F. Staebler ....cc.ee.0... 11.89 14.00 bl b 25 .89
Fragd. Ulrich: coiva i R R e P iy bl 35.67 B 35.67
Chrit V1abhos .iovaeevdanss 13.81 RO, = e g ; 21.81
SRR VIR O 5 on e e s Fig e e 11.56 D1 | Sl o o 19.56
Martin WWAlSh) cocreniosscnsvnsen: 0 0 o0 = 22.50 . . 26.50
Mike WelOman «o...cievannssa o GO0 5 Fn 5 i (1 P R Lo 19.78
John Wendland ....... b R e Frse RE DRI e s g 24.00
G M IR . o dasiaie o sty asfen .30 3.60 12.15 3.15 19 20
Geo, Wisner .....c.e..c.. eeeee 10.36 6.94 TR R TSR 25.00
Joe Youngbauer ............o.. . 0 5.50 15.88 oo : 22,13
TEAM.

0 Tt] S TE R T M O iy e e ok 5.00 5.00 48600 5 LR . 53.50
John Bruckner ........ P e s gy 42.00 42.00
ey a1 DS PR s EESEE G R e S e . 4.50 9.00 18.00 S 31.350
E. D. Frink ..coiiieiviinacenes snnses 9.00 g Sy Er 54 P fend o 9.00
(LBl Golfrey . vovsiasinodnmise . & 90 ST i a A Y e Al S . 4.95
Fred G. Hanselman .,...d-cece ssaeons 28.00 25.25 p el 53.25
John W. Herrst ........ e ek 110.00 27.50 1.25 S i 138 75
12 L 5 o RS (S WA TR 25.00 s Lol | T v el 43.00
IS TOOEITE —oio s ars e ma wniy o whsen o i Bl it A - . 53.50
BOwin BiapD: o oeeacs vrsasuscas 1.50 20.00 16.50 g 38.00
R MOEIER o, ohvs i ddsvhiasiniduia EINE 53.50 PR 53.50
Ehas "MINATA . ons: vosembsmsnes e 9.00 11.50 ;) SRR s U B 25.00
WMpehnn Lo MLller | ooe e e s s 10.50 § 1 1 TR 27.00
gonn MiHer .. .coviienes 18.00 12.20 125 31.50
JONTE MOOTD cnsivscsnsinensve S S e - 92 .50 9.00 v 101.50
Chas. B. Niethammer .....vecee sesaman . 2.00 S 2.00
At Rehbere ool e vy s sats, : 7.00 5.50 e e e e 53.00
Julius Reuter ....... S T SR P 20.50 e P 1 A 20 .50
W. H. L. Rohde ....... R e el s s B S M L SO e . G6.50
Geg. Schaible ... .covecinsenae i IR s R 4 O S5 e s - 42 (00
Walter Schueider ........ i 18.00 T ) 1 s S ke g R 43.00
Adam Seyfried ..... il By avalh s - 1800 24.00 9.00 b M =1.00
) R ST Ty o [ s PR T s e T2 0 4 114.9
L T e R R R R . 12.50 28 | e o S S . 44 .00
G. W, Weeks ....... S ey sy s ek 25.00 27.00 Ao o 52.00
L b 2 it A T T U R $432.18 $718 .52 $1323.05 $11.79 $2485 .54
Street Fond. John Wisner, express paid ..... v e ¥ il ol
Washed Clean Sand & Gravel Co., Total supplles, ete. s.civiivenss $ 167.75

CHRTE AT R M e $ 30.30
Michigan Central R, R. Co., freight 54.00

Schumacher Hardware Co., supplies 20.40
] NEVIOY, DAY cicsiascssansansns 21.268
‘George Spathelf, gravel ............ 16.75
Thos. Hession, driveways and curb 23.90

étreet fund total including labor $1,490.
State St. Re-paving Fund,

80

Michigan Central R. R. Co., freight $ 43.00

Total

including labor

wocns o nlne ... $761.52



200

Labor Ace. Paving Dist, No. 30.
Washed Clean Sand & Gravel Co.,

SN et it it ittt e 39.01_)
Michigan Ceniral R. R. Co,, freight 82.25
Total supplies, ete. ......eoev....$121.25
Total including labor ........ v PD53 .43
Sprinkling Districts. ]
Jolin J. Gutekunst, No. 11 ....... .$]26.l_}ﬂ
John J. Gutekunst, No. 12 ........ 64.50
Johin J, Gutekunst, No. 13 ........ 66.50
Joln J, Gutekunust No. 14 ....... . 01.54
John J. Gutekunst, No. 15_....... . 86.00
TPOTH]l  swvenins s ¢ s 5 semmes v .$344.54
Recapitulation. ]

Contingent fund .......0vveivnnn $ 408.50
Fire  weum S v R ¢SRS ¥ E SEm § e TUS. 66
PPOLACE: ;ocvsin. amm. 55 omes T s SavE ¥ s g 324.10
Dog license ........ciiiiiiiinnnnns - 2,50
PParlt s coemn o o st g @ eeen v 5 sosavee e 200.09
Water Works ....cvcov-eenaoinnis 846.21
Building sidewalk «.............. 129.23
BITORE v « smmsns 5 o + swmsess & wezess 1,490.50
State St. re-paving .....00000.... T61.52
Sidewalk ....cineiiiiereieeisiraene 11.79
Total City TunaAS ceews s scwes 5 5 asn $4,883 .26
Labor Ace. Pav. Dist. No. 30......} 553 .43
Sprinkling Distriets, )

WL ¥ s vwens 3 spens vewes 5 s § ¢ news S120: ()
No. 12 i ittt G4.50
8o R s LR N L mp— 66 .00
N I izscand povns ¥ dees § Sass ¥ 5 deEs D1.54
DS 36,00
Total Sprinkling funds ........ $ 344.5L
Greand tetal mwas s cowses o ewses @ owe $5,781.23

Ann Arbor, Mich.,, August 17, 1914

To the Finance Committee of the Comn-
mon Council : Gentlemen—1 have exam-
ined the foregoing accounts agaiast the
city of Aun Arbor, and T hereby certity
that they are correct to the best of my
kuowledyge,

ROSS GRANGERIR, City Clerk.

To the Honorable, the Common Council:
Gentlemen—Your Finance committee has
reviewed the foregoing report. Warrants
for salaries were drawn August 15, 1914
We recommend that same be approv.d and
that warrants be ordered drawn for the
foregoing accounts,

GO, LUTZ, L. W. GROVES, ALBERT

PTFGEL, Finance Committee, .

Ald. G. Lutz moved the adoption of
the report, which was adopted by
unanimous vote of those present, 14.

Ald. G. Lutz presented the follow-

ing bills and estimates and movel
that they be allowed and warrants
ordered drawn for same:

Ann Arbor, Mich., Aug. 17, 1914,

To the Honorable Common Councii:
Sirs—1 present herewith the follow-
ing final estimate for labor and ma-
terial furnithed by Mr. E. R. Schai-
fer, in constructing the re-enforced
concrete sidewalk on Broadway, from
the Michigan Central overhead bridee
to the Huron river bridge. This walk

COMMON COUNCIL—AUGUST 17, 1914.

has been inspected by the Sidewalk
committee, and if found by them to
be in a satisfactory condition, I rec-
ommend the payment of the amount
now due to Mr. Schaffer:

70.50 cu. yds. reinforced con-

crete, at $14.00......... $ 987.00
'575.98 sq. ft. plain sidewalk,
at Ib8e iswiwrewmsossmsoes 86.40
262 lin. ft. iron pipe railing,
at 92c¢ ...... e e re e 333.974
Total .........couvuvn.. $1,406.44
Less amount of previous
estimates ............ 826.490
Amount now due........ $ 580.01%
Respectfully, Manley Osgood, City
Engineer.

Approved, Julius H. Koernke, Thos,
Hanselmann, C. A. Sink, Sidewalk
Committee.

Ann Arbor, Mich., Aug. 17, 1914.

To the Honorable Common Council:
Sirs—1 present herewith final esti-
mate for labor and material furnish-
ed in building iron railing along the
west side of Broadway walk, tfrom the
Miclhiigan Central overhead bridge to
the Huron river bridge, and recom-

mend the payment of the amount
due to Hutzel & Co.:
425.1 lin. ft. iron railing, at
BR8E isuwsiweuzas 4 B BN S $246.56
Respectfully, Manley Osgood, City
Engineer.

Ann Arobr, Mich., Aug. 17, 1911,
To the Honorable Common Council:
Sirs—I present herewith the follow-
ing final estimate of material and
labor furnished in sanitary sewer di: -
trict 63: Sixth, Seventh and Eighth
streets, and recommend the payment
of the amount now due to Messrs,
Dederich & Eddy, contractors:
696 lin, ft. 8in. C I pipe at

(i 1. S 480.24
2274 lin ft. 8 in. tile at 18c. 409.52
1330 lin. ft. 4 in. tile at 08c. 106.49
81 8 in. sanitary tees at

P15 uisiimmemss s s 93.13
17.8 in. branches at 18¢c ........ 3.06
5 manholes 4-6 ft* deep at

$20.00 ... ... 100,00
5 manholes 6-10 ft deep at

$265:00 isnmsmesminmamess 125.09
2 manholes 10-13 ft. deep at

$30.00 ... ... 60.00
5 flushtanks at $65.00 .. ... 325,00
5 lighthole covers at $4.00. . 20.00
Excavating and backfilling:

1259 lin. ft 0-6 ft. deep at

3BC o R 478.42
2259 lin. ft. 6-8 ft deep at

BBE e iniiR,m e mesmEs 1310.22
660- lin, ft. 8-10 ft deep at



COMMON

80 .......... 528.00
256 lin. ft. 10-13 deep at
$1.25 ..... e e 320.00
Total ......ceuivinnnnnn $4,358.581
L.ess 5 per cent retained
ONE VAT ... v nonnn 217.91
$4,140.87
Extra for six concrete
abuttments .......... 30.00
Total ... ... $4,170.87
T.ess amount of previous
estimates ................ 1,661.34
Amount now due ........ $2,509.53
Respectfully, Manley Osgood, City
Engineer,

Ann Arbor, Mich.,, Aug. 17,1914
City of Ann Arbor to John Koch, Dr.,
Fourth estimate:
Amount of contract for re-
arranging City Hall..... $1,784.00
Less for moving
Water Dept, nx-
tures  ........0.. . $25.00
T.ess for moving
Eng. vault fix-
tures  ...........

Due as per recommenda-
tion of special committee,. ,
lLiess amount of previous es-

timates

1,738.26
1,258.00

Now due ............... $ 480.24%
1 hereby certify that the above bill
is correct to the best of my know!-
edge. M. Osgood, City Engineer.
Ann Arbor, Mich.,, Aug. 17,1914.
City of Ann Arbor to John Koch, Dr.,
Final estimate:
Amount of contract on park
shelter .................. $786.00
Amount f paid estimates.... 686.00

Amount due contractor....$100.00

I hereby: certify that
bill is correct to
knowledge
Ray E. Bassett, Supt. of Parks.

Bill of C. H Heck & Son, coal for
Church st. pavement, $16.50.

Foregoing bilis and estimates were
allowed by unanimous vote of those
present, 14.

the ahosve
the bhest of my

Ald. G. Lutz reported that the Fi-'

nance committee had investizgated the
matter of storm sewers and offered
the following motion: 'That storm
sewer bhe constructed on Camhridge
roa2d from Forest ave. to Lincoln ave.,
angd on West Jefferson st. from Seec-
ond :t, to Third st.

COUNCIL—AUGUST 17, 1914,

201

Moved by Ald. Prochnow, that mat-
ter be referred to the Engineer anl
Sewer committee to report back at
next meeting of Council,

Moved by Ald., Groves, as a substi-
tute, that storm sewers be construct-
ed on Cambridge road from Forest
ave. to Lincoln ave, and on West Jef-

terson st. from Second st. to Third
st. with 24 inch tile. -
Adopted as follows: Yeas, Ald

Fiegel, Heusel, A. Lutz, Hanselmann,

Markey, Sherk, Groves, G. Lutz, 8.

Nays, Ald. Koernke, Prochnow, Flynn,

Hubbarad, Sink, Pres. Schmid, 6.
Moved by Ald. Groves, that the en-

gineer present plans and specifica-

tions for storm sewers, as per actioi
of the counci], at next meeting.

Adopted,

Ordinance Committee.

Ald. Sink presented the following
ordinance which was given its seco
ond and third readings:

An ordinance to amend an ordinance
entitled ““An Ordinace Relative to
Fire Limits and Fires"' passed Oc-
tober 7, 1895; approved October
12, 1895; amended June 4, 1900;
amended March 19 1906; amend-
cd December 2, 1906; amended
April 10, 1913,

The Commeon Council of the City of
Ann Arbor ordédain:

Section 1. That section one (1) of
an ordinance entitled, “An ordinance
relative to Fire Limits and Fires,’'—
passed October Tth, 1895; approved
QOctober 12, 1895; amended June 4,
1909; amended March 19, 1906;
amended December 3, 1906; amended
April 10, 1913, be and the same is
herey amended to read as follows:

Section 1. No person, firm or cor-
poration shall hereafter place, enlarge
or erect any huilding or other struc-
ture on any lot or part of lot front-
ing on any of the following streets
or parts of streets, to-wit:; On Main
street bhetween Kingsley and Williamn
streets; On Huron street bhetween
First street and Fifth avenue; on
William street hetween the Ann Arbor
Railroad and State street; on Liber-
ty street hetween the Ann Arbor Rail-
road and Fifth avenue; on Catherine
street hetween  Ashley street and
Fifth avenue; on Ann street between
Ashley street and Fifth avenue; on
Fourth avenue hetween Kingsley
street and Liberty street; on the west
side of Fifth avenue between Kings-
ley and Liberty streets: on Ashley
street between (Catherine and William
streets; on State street between Wil-
liam and Huron streets; on Williain



202

street bhetween State street and the
Ann Arbor Railroad; on Maynard
street between William and Liberty
streets; on both sides of Liberty street
between Maynard and State streets;
on Detroit street between Fourth av-
enue and Depot street; on the block
bounded as follows, to-wit: on the
north by Fuller street, on the south
by Kingsley street, on the east by
North State street, and on the west
by Elizabeth street; and on North
University avenue between South
State and South Thayer streets, in
this City, unless such building or such
structure shall be constructed of
stone, reinforced concrete, brick or
with party or fire walls of the same
material.

Provided, that the
commissioners may in its discretion
grant permission for the erection
within said limits of buildings or oth-
er structures veneered with brick and
for the erection of frame buildings,
dwellings, barns and outhouses in and
on all of that part of the above de-
scribed district lying north of Cath-
erine street west of Ashley street,
south of Liberty street, and on State
street between Liberty and Huron
streets.

This ordinance shall take effect and
be in force from and after ten days
from legal publication.

The Chair put the question, “Shall
this ordinance pass?”’

Passed by unanimous vote of those
present, 14.

Ald. Sink presented an
entitled,

An Ordinance to Protect the Health
of the City of Ann Arbor; to pre-
scribe Regulations for the Estab-
lishmentof Abattoirs and Slaughter
Houses, and the Regulation of the
Same, and Providing a Penalty for
the Violation of the Same.

The Common Council of the City
of Ann Arbor Ordain:

Section 1. Every abattoir or
slaughter house, or other place for the
slaughtering of animals, or the oper-
ation at which animals are slaugh-
tered for the pupose .of being used for
food, exhibited for sale as food and
for use as food, within the limits of
of the City of Aan Arbor, shall be
constructed in accordance with the
following provisions:

The same shall consist of a sub-
stantial and suitable building well
lighted, containing a killing room, a

board of fire

ordinance

COMMON COUNCIL—AUGUST 17, 1914.

chill room, a cold storage and refrig-
erating room, a reduction plant, and
suitable pens, chutes, etc.,, commen-
surate therewith., The killing€ room
shall be adequate in size and the
floor of said killing room shall be
of concrete not less than three inches
thick, connected with sewer by means
of bell trars, and duly equipped with
water seals, and constructed in sucn
a manner as Lo secure perfect drain-
age; it shall be provided with hot
and cold water, also tank for scald-
ing animals, together with an ample
supply of hose; it shall be provided
with runways, windlasses, overhead
trackage and system of trolleys run-
ning from the Killing room into and
connecting with chill and cold storage
rooms, by which and upon which an-
imals slaughtered can be raised, low-
ered anc carried from killing room
to chill room and cold storage rooms
without handling same with hands;it
shall be amply equipped with buckets:,
tubes and other utensils and devices
into which the blood, offal and refuse
shall be placed and immediately re-
moved to the reduction plants with-
out the necessity of handling with
hands; the walis, ceilings and parti-
tions in said building and the floor
of the same shall be constructed ot
material susceptable of a high degree
of sanitation and easily kept so; ali
apparatus, tools, knives and cleavers,
etc.,, used in or &bout said building
shall be kept perfectly clean; said
room shall be provided with cuspi-
dors, toilets, tow>»ls and soap for u:e
of employes working therein The
chill room shall be of adequate size;
the walls, partitions and ceilings of
said room shall be thoroughly insul-
ated with approved material, and
equipped in such a manner that all
condensaticn shall take place above
carcasses and be promptly trapped
out of the building, thereby securing
as far as practicable dry refrigera-
tion; said constraction and equip-
ment shall be such that the approx-
imate temperature maintained shall be
40 degrees Farenheit; it shall also be
equipped with overheuwa trolleys and
trackage, connected with the killing
rooms, and also with the cold storage
or refrigerating room, and the same
shall be sufficient in height and ca-
racity to permit all animals slaugn-

-
- x - 1.'



COMMON COUNCIL—AUGUST 17, 1914.

tered to be hung from the
and no animal or portion of same
shall be placed on the floor or per-
mitted to rest thereon, and all ani-
mals and food products placed there-
in shall be handled with the hands as
little as possible.

Ccold storag8e and refrigerating
rooms shall be of adequate size; and
shail be equipped with adequate sys-
tems of artificial lights; the walls,
partitions and ceilings of said room
shall be thoroughly insulated with
approved insulating material, and
conttructed in such a manner as to
produce dry refrigeration, and said
construction and equipment shall be
such that the approximate tempera-
ture to be maintained shall be 43 de-
grees Fahrenheit. It shall also be
connected with the killing room and

chill room by overhead trackage and
trolleys, which shall be sufficient in
height, size and capacity to permit
all animals killed and stored therein
to be hung from the trolley, and no
portion of same placed on the floor;
the wealls, partitions and floor shall be
kept perfectly clean.

The reduction plant shall be of ade-
quate size and equipment with vacuum
pumps, engines, machinery and re-
duction piant of sufficient size and ca-
pacity to dispose of all offal, blood
and residue resulting from the
slaughtering of animals without odor,
and the refuse shall be placed and
immediately removed to the reduction
plant without the necessity of hand-
ling with the hands; the walls, ceiling
and partitions in said build.ng, and
the floor of the same, shall be con-
structed of material susceptable of a
degree of sanitation, and easily kept
sv; and all knives, tools, apparatus and
cleavers, etc., used in or about said
building, shall be Kkept perfectly
clean; said room shall be provi'ed
with cuspidors, towels, toilet room
and soap for the use of employes
working therein. The chill room
shall be of adequate size; the
walls, partitions and ceiling of said
room shall be thoroughly insulate‘l
with approved material, and slaugh-
tereid animals shall be reduced as
soon as practical after slaughtered.

Section 2. No person or persons,
corporation or corporations shall er-

trolleys,

203

rect within the corporate limits of the
City of Ann Arbor, a building in
which animals are to be slaughtered
and prepared for market or human
food, unless the plans of such pro-
posed building are first approved by
the Hcealth Officer of the City of Ann
Arbor, and a plan of such proposed
building shall be filed with the City
Clerk.

Section 3. Every owner, lessee or
occupier of a slaug8hter house in this
City shall at all times afford free ac-
cess to every part of such premises
to the health officer, or to any com-
mittee or member of the Commeon
Council, or its authorized agents, for
the purpose of inspecting such prem-
ises or contents. ;

Section 4. Every abattoir or
slaughter house where animals are
slaughtered to be used as food, of-
fered for sale, or sold for food with-
in the limits of the City of Ann Ar-
bor, shall be located at such places
as are permitted by the Common
Council of the City of Ann Arbor, and
shall be so located as to permit con-
nection with the sewer system and
water service, and so it shall be sup-
plied with an adequate supply of
water for daily and constant flushing
and purifying the place, with ade-
quate sewerage and drainage for the
speedy removal of all blood and other
refuse from such slaughtering, killinz
or rendering. ;

Section 5. All abattoirs or slaugh
ter houses in which animals are
slaughtered, to be used as food, ex-
hibited for sale, or sold for food 1n
the City of Ann Arbor, shall be oper-
ated in acordance +ith the follow-
ing provisions:

A. No animal intended for slaugh-
ter shall remain on the premises or
premises immediately adjoining or
adiacent thereto to exceed eighteen
hours, and no animals shall be kept
on such premises over hight, and not
more than 10 animals shall be kept
at any one time.

B. No cattle, sheep or swine shall
bhe killed for human food within the
limits of the City of Ann Arbor, while
such cattle, sheep or swine are in a
diseased, overheated, or feverish or
exhausted conditions. No calf which




204

shall be less than four weeks old; no
pig, which shall be leis than five
weeks 0ld, and no lamb, which shall
be less than eight weeks old, shall ke
killed for human food, or same or
any part thereof shall be kept or of-
fered for sale in said City.

C. All tracks, traps and other re-
ceptacles, all chutes, platforms, racks,
tables, etc.,, and all Kknives, saws,
cleaver and other tools, and all uten-
sils, machinery and articles used 1n
moving, handling, cutting, chopping
or other process shalt be thoroughly
cleaned before using.

D. No employee or other person
shall be permitted to expectorate on
the floor, and proper cuspidors which
will not readily upset shall be pro-
vided fur employes in each room, and

shall be kept thoroughiy clean and
sanitary.
E. Water-closets and toilet rooms

shall be required for emgployes, and
such rooms shall »e entirely separat-
ed from compartnients in which car-
casses are dressed, or meat food pro-
ducts are stored, placed, handled or
prepared. Such closets, etc., shall be
conveniently located, sufficient in
number , and shall be kept in sani-
tary condition, Convenient and sani-
tary urinals and washstands shall be
provided.

F. The room in which meat or
meat food products are prepared,
stored, packed or »otherwise handled
shall be free from odors from toilet
rooms, catch basins, tank rooms, etc.,
and shall be Kept free from flies and
other vermin by screening or. other
methods.

G. Meat and food products must
not be permitted to fall on floors, an-
in the event of their having fallen,
the soiled portions must be removed
and condemned.

H. Only good clean water shall
be used in the preparation of carcass-
es, parts of meat, or meat food pro-
ducts, ete.

I. Each animal that is slaughtere
shall be required to remain in the
chill room and refricerating room at
least twelve hours before same is de-
livered to owner, or used for food, or
offered for sale as food.

Section 6. No person or persons,
corporation or corporations, shall
bring or cause to be brought into, or

COMMON COUNCIL—AUGUST 17, 1914.

kept or offered for sale, in any pub-
lic or private market in this City, any
meat or dead animals, the flesh of
which is intended to be used for hum-
an fou.d, until such meat or dead ani-
mal shall have been fully and proper-
ly cooled, and until all blood shall
have ceased dripping therefrom. No
cased, blown, plaited, raised, stuffed
putrid, impure or unwholesome meat
fish, bird or fowl shall be held,
bought or sold, or offered for sale for
human food, in any place in this City.

Section 7. The provicions of the
ordinance with reference to the
equipment , management and opera-
tion of abattoirs or slaughter houses
shall apply to all abattoirs or slaugh-
ter houses now in construction or
operation, or that may hereafter Le
constructed or «verated, and from
and after thirty days from the time
this ordinance shall become operative,
it shall be unlawful for any person,
firm, corporation, as:fociation, butch-
er, vendcr of meat, or any other per-
son, to have any animal slaughtered
to be used as food. or exhibited for
sale as food, or sold for food, within
the limits of the City of Ann Arbor,
at any abattoir or slaughter house
not equipped, managed and operated
in acordance with the provisions of
this ordinance.

Section 8. TFrom an. after thirty
davs from the time this ordinance
shall become operative, it thall be un-
lawful for any person, firm, corpora-
tion, association, butcher or other
person to erect, establish, maintain
or operate any abattoir or slaughter
house where animals are slaughtered

to be used as food, or offered for
sale as food, or sold for food, within
the limits of the City of Ann Arbor,
which abattoir or slaughter house is
not constructed. maintained and on-
erated in acordance with all of the
provisions of this ordinance.

Section 9. From and after the
time this ordinance becomes operative
every person, firm, cornoration, ~sso-
ciation, butcher or other person on-

erating any reduction plant shal
eather all materials for rendering
and render at least once in everv

twentyv-four hours and the rendering
of all dead animals rnot intended for
food, is hereby prohibited within the



COMMON

iimits of the City of Ann Arbor.

Section 10. Any violation of any
of the provizcions of this ordinance
shall be punished by a fine to be im-
posed upon the ffender when duly
convicted thereof, not exceeding one
. hundred dollars, and the costs of
prosecution, and in imposing
fine, the Court may make a further
sentence that in default of the pay-
ment of such fine, and costs, the of-
fender be imprisoned in the county
iail of Washtenaw county, for a peri-
od of time not exceeding ninety days.

And every day any person or per-
sons shall violate the provisions of
this ordinance, shall be deemed a sep-
arate offense,

Section 11. All ordinances or parts
of ordinances in the City of Ann Ar-
bor, inconsistent with the provisions
of this ordinance, are hereby repeal-
ed. Provided: that nothing in this
ordinance shall be construed to pre-
vent any farmer from killing, dres:z-
ing or selling in the open market, un-
less diseased, any animals intended
for fobrd that he has raised, fed or
slaughtered.

Section 12. This ordinance shall

take effect ten days from legal pub-
lication,
Which was given its first reading by
title, passed to and given its seconl
reading and referred to the ordinance
committee by unanimous vote of
those present, 14,

Ald. Sink presented an ordinance
entitled, “An ordinance providing for
the inspection of premises hy fire de-
partment and regulating the burning
of refuse, to safeguard the puhlic ani
property against fire,”” which ws
given its first reading by title, passed
to and given its second reading anil
referred to the ordinance commitie=a
by unanimous vote of those present,
14,

. Strcet Commiittee,

To the Council: Gentlemen—Your
committee, to whom the petition of
Vern McCrumb asking that the widia
of East University ave, be established
recommends that the width of road-
way be thirty-four feet according to
ordinance.

We further recommend that a ten
inch by twenty-four inch box culvert
be placed across Depot st. at the foot
of Fourth ave. and :he gutter box
through the crosswalk be doubled in

COUNCIL—AUGUST 17, 1514,

sucin

205

capacity and also that the

water sewer be cleaned out.

E. W. Groves, C. A. Sink, I. L. Sherk,
J. W. Markey, Theo. F. Prochnow,
Albert Lutz, Albert Fiegel, Sireet
Committee.

Ald. Groves moved the adoption ct
the report, which was adopted by
unanimous vote of those present, 14.

Sidewalk Committee,

To the Council: Gentlemen—Your
committee, to whom the communica-
tion from L. J. Allen, valuation en-
gineer of the Ann Arbor Railroad,
asking that the sidewalk grade on
Madison st. along company properiy
be rearranged so as not to alter the
present established 8rade, was refe,.-
red, recommends that 8rade on
south west corner be fixed at two
feet above present sidewalk,

We further recommend that new
sidewalks be con:tructed on north
side of Summit st. hetween Miner and
Gott sts. and on the north side of Jef-
ferson st. along the property No. 116;
also that the Ann Arbor Railroad
Company construct sidewalks where
the tracks cross South Ashley ani
Jetferton sts.

We further recommend that a
crosswalk be constructed on the west
side of Miner st. across Brooks st.,
that a new railing be placed along
culvert on the north side of Jefferson
st. and driveway repaired on the east
side of Ashley st. along property of
Christian Koch.

Respectfully submitted, Julius
Koernke, Thos. Hanselmann,
W. Hubbard, Sam Heusel,
Committee,

Ald, Koernke moved the adoption
of the report, which was adopted by
unanimous vote of those present, 11.

By Ald. Koernke: Whereas, in theo
opinion of the Council the 8rade «f
the sidewalk on the north side of
Kingsley st. ought to be changed and
fixed and established to the end that
such street may be ruitable for pub-
lic travel therefore,

Resolved, and it is hereby ordered
that the 2rade ¢ the sidewalk on and
along *he north ride of Kingsley st.,
from the west line of Ashley st., to
the east line of First st., be, and the
same is hereby changed, fixed and e=-

storm

»

L1,
Geo.
Sidewalk

tablished so that the grade of +aid
sidewalk on and along the street
aforrsaid shall he as follows, that :s
to say:

7%5.0 at the west line ot Ashley =t

780.6 at 87.0 west of the west line of
Ashley st.

Ti4.87 at 107.0 wert of the west line-



206 COMMON COUNCIL—AUGUST 17, 1914.

of Ashley st.

779.20 at 127.0 west of the west line

of Ashbley st.

7.8.69 at 1+7.0 wegti of the west line
of Ash.cy <o

776.90 at the east line of First stree-.

779.58 B. M. on hydrant at cor, First

. and King&sley sts.

792.33 B. M. on top stone post on 5.
W. cor, Ashley and Kingsley sts.
The elevation given being above

the official city datum and along the
center line of such walk, and Lhe
grade lines to consist of straight lines
between the several points of stations
above stated.

Adopted by unanimous
those present, 14.

By Ald. Koernke: Whereas, in the
opinion of the Council the grade of
the sidewalk on the south side of
Madison st. ought to be changed an-
fixed and established to the end that
such street may be suitable for pub-
lic travel, therefore,

Resolved, and it is hereby ordered
that the grade of the sidewalk on
and along the south side of Madison
st. from the west line of Fifth ave. to
the east line of Fourth ave., be, and
the same is hereby changed, fixed and
established, so that the grade of said
sidewalk on and along the street
aforesaid shall be as follows, that is
to say:

At the west line of Fifth ave. 821.5

67 ft. west of the west line of Fifth
ave. 818.3

87 ft west of the west line of Fifth
ave. 817.4

107 ft. west of the west line of Fifth
ave. 816.7

127 ft. west of the west line of Fifth
ave, 816.2

147 ft. west of the west line of F'ifth
ave. 815.9

167 ft. west of the west line of Fifth
ave, 815.8

At the west line Fourth ave. 815.9

B. M. on hydrant at cor. Fourth ave.
& Madison st. 815.71 the elevation
given being above the official city
datum and along the center line of
such walk, and the grade line to con-
sist of straight lines between the se-
veral points or stations above stated.
Adopted by unanimous vote of those
present, 14, :

Special Committee,

To the Council: Gentlemen—Your
committee on changing and fitting up
rooms in the City Hall for Engineer
and Water Department reports that
the contract of John Koch has been
finished to our =fatisfaction and we re-
commend that amount due, excepting

vote cof

$25.00 which we hold back until Wa-
ter Department furniture fixtures
have been placed, be paid.

E. W. Groves, Julius H. Koernke,

Wm, P. Flyyn, Thos. Hanselmann,

I. L. Sherk, Committee.

Ald. Hanselman moved the adop-
tion of the report, which was adopt-
ed by unanimous vote of those pre-
sent, 14.

Ald. G. Lutz reported that the sec-
ond floor of Second ward building
has been rented to Stanger & Co., at
$5.00 per month for one year.

Officer’'s Reports.
CITY FUNDS—Treasurer's Report for

month ending July, 1914:

Money Received—

Appropriation .. iscei s en e ks o $24,000.00

Milk TICEREE s o veiniaie i =R 1.00

Seale MONBY . .vi . - eem o it 20.30

Peddlers’ license ........ e O 190.50

Plumber’s license ..........eoeeee D0

Sale .of street SIZDE. .. .e: ot 15.92

Fees on taxes collected ........ 207.38
Total el i heas NPT 5 $24,435.60

Cemetery IFund—

Sola' 00 TOTS 2« il otnbeanbit e R $ 52.50

Burials ... Si. s o e S 27.00

Care of lots criiesins s e 2.00
Total o, ineans T s T el v 81.50

Dog License Fund—

Licenses collected ...............% 179.00
TO AL osiminscinant s s $ 179.00

Fire Dent. Fund—

Appropriation ....eecc00i00-0.-..520,117.84
TOtALl i Tris gl s Al AL cee.e.$20,117.84

IPolice Fund—

Appropriation: 7. o« - - ccunk v das o $ 9,129 84

City fees (chief) .. v wava: s 22.00

City fines (Daty). oo ibere s 25.00
Total - =i it e TR e g .5 09,176.84

Poor Fund—

Appropriation ". ... «. st LN Al $ 1,500.00
TOERY iiu s v arn st b eha TS R $ 1,500.00

Park Fund—

ADPToPEIAtION «.i.uvessson vonnand .$ 5,375 00

Seeding C. H. lawD ....co-dansrua 16.70
b s 7 O R S R i e T .5 5,591,570

Street Light Fund—

ADPDropriation L e e e $17,068.00
Total ise s onieh ok haa e et e el $17.058 (0

Street Fund—

Appropriation ........ S il e « . $20.,000.00
PORRL. as s aom aiv ks v Banrs aio e et eRe e $20,000.00

Sidewalk Fund-

Appropriation ......cs::sm0n a0 L8 1,000 60
o B0t 1 LSy T b G S Goara e .$ 1,000 00

Water Fund--

ApPpropriation .. usesese e e L$10,325.04)
MOTAL - o4 s e ol marae a0 g e $10,225.00

Tneollected City Tax Furd g
ADPDTOoDYIAtION . 5w siote s pibibarsihists £ 2.000.00

i3



COMMON

W. W. Tuttle estate, 1912 tax.. 212.50
Taxes collected ................. 36,951.72
AW e ST RN e A e $39164 22

City Hall Fund—

Apbropeiation ... eeue ceeesa..$ 6,240.00
U e ek e K ot S TR $ 6,240.00

Detention H()splt.]l Fund—

DG EIATIOD o cavirss casonans s $ 4,020.00
e R AR T e $ 4,020.00

B il UL W FundA—

ANPDRODIIALION “5 5 i o v iese noosnssons L$11,007. 49

Priveways padd ov.ovn. POy » 131.14
L R RN P s $11,138.63

Water Works Fund—

Iteceived from Mgr. Vandawalker $16,317.36
i N S B LA Sy 3 ...$16,317.36
y S TR VAR ST R $186,165. 61

VPRt DAIAS St s . 163,677.52

Bl ames - s e ci e e e e $ 22, 488.17

Overdrawn July 1st, 1914 ........ 38,235.17

Overdrawn Aug. 1st, 1914 ......% 15,747.00

Cordition of City Funds on the first day
of Aug., 1914:
Warrants Paid—

Contingent fund e e e R R
City Cemetery fund ............ 54.75
Doz Litense: fand. ... . 0008t 13.50
IMire Department fund .......... 1,682.13
| T 0 LI e e e O Mg SR e M 73.65
LT i 7 11 e S R e 721.52
R e T o e R S SRR T s 4,442 16
Water Tund .. .cc-ceoa.a o i e AN,
PRk Eonel 5 e s e e 1,4589.19
Street Light fuud ................ 1,339.79
Sidewall Bond ... . ii-omm s 59.01
Yidewalk Building fund .......... 71.50
Water Works fund ......cco0.0.. 3.833.20
M. Morrison J. fund ............ 1,700.00
Uncollected City Tax fund, tax

25 m e e S A e RN s IS S 139,389 .67
Sprinkling Distriet No. 11 ...... 315.00
Sprinkling District No. 12 ARLR 161.25
Sprinkling Distriet No. 13 ...... 166.25
Sprinkling District No. 14 ...... 128,85
Sprinkling District No, 15 ...... 90.00

L T e TR S SR e R e o | 2 e L
On IMand--
Camtingent fund s oo ovies cabiea $23,993 .57
Gty Comoterwiand ... . iivivaee 534.48
Dox Lieende $00A . voioiscinerees €28 .56
SEado ae Tas il .. veiov. wnbs 100.00
Fira Department fund .........:.. 12,081 .44
Ty 41 T S S OO SR N 2,33(5 07
L g AR R e R P s 8.226.51
Sireet fand ........ e e ""'-i 37
S T T o R N e S 4,529 .35
Uk Lo i R R A A 3,216.606
et Laoht fond 0. i 12,220.24
T T R 5 e s S S P 370,05
Bridee, Culvert and Crosswalk

T e R SR A e s s 172.35
Water Works fund .......ce.00.. . 10,194.50
St A AR R R T A PR P 6,260. 00
T o W o ) L SR PR, 171.76
Detention IMospital ..... i% s 4.020.00
Nteere l.nu: fand . oo .. S A T06.10

S e e R S P R wis e e 97,530.04

COUNCIL—AUGUST 17,

1914, 207

OVEEATAWI . 'conscommsns 7 le R .. 113,277.04
Overdrawn Aug, 1st, 1914 ......$ 15,747.00
Overdrawn—
Sidewalk Building fund ........ B 2342
M. Morrison J. fund ............ . 1,700.00
AR IO s s s e e e e 102,305 .46
Delinquent Tax fund ............ 6,5061.15
Sprinkling District No. 11 ...... 959 .07
Sprinkling Distriet No. 12 ...... 504.13
Sprinkling District No. 13 S T H523.78
Sprinkling District No. 14 ...... 309.24
Sprinkling District No. 15 ...... 180.00

o b | i G Pl S TN, A e eee.$113,277.04
Warrants Outstanding—
Contingent fund ........ T idS 24.10
Iire Department fund ........... 25.33
g et A T (S e S DR 67.29
W abea” TNl 5 % i e & ssisiein's i
BN rke ndl e o U e e s - 31.25
Sidewalk fund ...... i T s S .67
Water Works fund ....co.0c00-00 45.69
SEWER FUNDS—Treasurer’s Repott for

month ending July, 1914
Money Received—

Appropriation. Tax Col. Amount

Tax Ace, NSewer—

No, 32 R W $24.69 $ 49.94
Tax Ace. %ewer—-

No. 34 ,... 79.96 105.52 185.48
Tax Ace, Sewer—

WO 20 e ADAR- 5 F e e 19.68
Tax Ace. Sewer—

No. 3T .5 1425 58.99 73.24
Tax Ace. Sewer—

No. 38 ... 19.47 8.24 . 7 i §
Tax Ace. Sewer—

1Ty PR |2 B B8 e . 2.a8
Tax Ace. Sewer—

a1 o SRR A | 1 A 16.59
Tax Acc. Rewer——

No. 41 .... 60.35 91.20 151.55
Tax Acc. \e\\m'

No. 42 ... 14.87 15.86 30.73
Tax Ace. Sewer—

Mo, 42~ .00 22 .09 26.99
Tax Aee. Sewer—

No. 44 .... 3.04 3.04
Tax Ace, Sewer—

NOL 45 L0 4.1+ 10.54 14 .68
Tax Ace. Newer—-

No. 46 18.32 - e 18,32
Tax Ace. Sewer—

No, 47 .. 6.55 17.50 24.05
Tax Ace. Sewer-—

No. 48 .... . 36.75 30.28% 76.03
Tax Ace. Sewer —

No. 49 .... 9.00 18.39 27.39
Tax Ace, Sewer-—

Nog.. 90 co AL P TS p I
Tax Ace. Sewer—

No. 51 i T SR : 32.54
Tax Ace. Sewer— -

No. 532 T TR e e B 6.37
Tax \fn Sewer—

No. 53 '-H.(‘.ﬂ 44 .60
Tax Ace. Sewer—

No. 54 202 R A 2.78
Tax Ace. ‘-m\m—-

No. 55 R R e o 142 .87
Tax Ace. Sewer—

R T AT 2.06 2.06
Tax Ace. Sewer—

No. 58 Bl T i S GRSt 15.80
Tax Ace. Qowm‘——

No. 59 .... 17.4H 17.40



http://12.0S1.46

COMMON COUNCIL—ATUGUST 17,

208

Tax Ace. Sewer—

No. 62 3.80  iiieews 3.80

Total ;. camun s vinns o ez o e el 91,027.64
Warrants paid ...... _—r v ,24G.057
Overdrawn .......... B S $3,218.43
July 18t, OVEerALaWI e swwms 5 svs 1,117.95
Overdrawn Aug. 1st, 1914 ........54.336.38
Condition of KRewer I'unds on the first day

of Aug., 1914:
Warrants I’aid.
Labor Ace, Lateral Sewer No. H6,,$1,236.58
Lahor Acc. Lateral Sewer No, 60.. 1,018.13
Labor Acce. Lateral Sewer No. 61.. 330.34
I.abor Ace. Lateral Sewer No. 63.. 1,661.3

Total ........ i B 5 VRS § GRS L. 34,246,837
O IIand
Tax Ace, Lateral Sewer No. 27....% 132.06
Tax Acc. Lateral Sewer No. 35.... 252.52
Tax Ace, Lateral Sewer No. 37. 20).20
Tax Acc, Lateral Sewer No, 3R 88,02
Tax Ace. Lateral Sewer No. 41, 56655
Tax Ace. Lateral Sewer No. 42, 77678
Tax Ace, Lateral Sewer No. 43.. 172.18
Tax Ace. Lateral Sewer No. 44.. 170.81
Tax Ace, Lateral Sewer No. 45.... 237.68
Tax Ace. Lateral Sewer No. 46.... 324.63
Tax Ace. Lateral Sewer No. 47.. 245.66
.MTax Ace. Lateral Sewer No. 42.,.. 276.57
Tax Ace, Lateral Sewer No. 49.... 63.76
Tax Acc. Lateral Sewer No. 51,... 32 .54
Tax Ace, Lateral Sewer No. 52.... 6.37
Tax Acce., Lateral Sewer No., 53.. 44 .60
Tax Acc, Lateral Sewer No. 54.. 2.73
Tax Ace. Lateral Sewer No. 55.... 14287
Tax Acc. Lateral Sewer No. 57.... 2.06
Tax Acc, Lateral Sewer No. 58.... 15.55
Tax Ace, Lateral Sewer No. 59... 17.45
Tax Acc. Lateral Sewer No. 62,... 3.80
Labor Ace. Lateral Sewer No. 49.. 43 .18
Labhor Acce. Lateral Sewer No. 51.. 351.29
L.abor Ace, Lateral Sewer No. 52 69.72
f.abor Acce. Lateral Sewer No. H3.. KR89 .15
I.ahor Acc. Lateral Sewer No. 6., 449.24
Labor Ace, Lateral Sewer No. 60.. G027

TOt s 5 v & samams © 5@ § E@w0% § 5 $4.909 .25
Overdrawn ...... .. coiuinn v nnn. 9,245 .63
Overdrawn Aug. 1st, 1914 ,.,.....%4.326.38
Overdrawn——
Tax Ace. Lateral Sewer No. 32....%1,120.00)
Tax Ace, Lateral Sewer No. 33.... 28,68
Tax Acce. Lateral Sewer No. 34.... 1.8%2.11
Tax Acce. Lateral Sewer No. 36.... 101.79
Tax Ace, Lateral Sewer No. 39.... 241.79
Tax Ace. Lateral Sewer No. 40¢.... 304.14
Tax Ace. Lateral Sewer No. 50.... 8,74
T.abor Ace. Liateral Sewer No. 42..  170.03
T.abor Ace. Lateral Sewer No. 43..  161.63
Labor Ace Lateral Sewer No. 44.. 204.26
Lahor Aecc. Lateral Sewer No. 45.. 247.92
TL.abor Ace. Lateral Sewer No. 46..  §538.53
Labor Ace. Lateral Rewer No. 47.. 5322.71
Labor Ace, Lateral Sewer No. 42,.  199.27
Labor Ace. Lateral Sewer No. 50.. 0%.35
Tabor Ace. Lateral Sewer No. 54..  217.44
Labor Ace, Lateral Sewer No. 55..  276.00
Labor Ace, Lateral Sewer No, 37..  220.19
Labor Aecc. Lateral Sewer No, 59¢..  13%.51
Labor Ace, Lateral Sewer No. 539.. 127.98
T.ahor Ace. Lateral Sewer No. €1..  501.76
T.abor Ace. Lateral Sewer No. 62..  143.07

1914.
Labor Ace. Lateral Sewer No. 63.. 1,661.34

Total ceoewne vwmais & SERTGE § ESEE § S $9,245.63
PAVING FUNDS—Treasurer's Report for

month ending July, 1914:
Mouney Received:
Tax Ace. Pavement—

Appropriation. Tax Col. Amount

No. 7 ....$136.59 136.59
Tax Ace. Pavement—

No. 9 .... 925.98 25.06 9351.04
Tax Ace, Pavement—

No. 10 .. 106,99 119.10 876.09
Tax Ace. Pavement—

No. 12 38.60 33.40 72.00
Tax Ace. Pavement—

No. 13 .... 27.00 11.54 38.54
Tax Ace. Pavement—

No. 14 .... 256.70 118.96 375.66
Tax Ace. Pavement—

No. 15 .... 241.80 149 .34 391.14
Tax Ace. Pavement—

No., 16 .... 474.26 320.58 794 .84
Tax Ace. Pavement—

No. 17 79.15 66.55 145.70
Tax Ace. Pavement—

No. 18 ... R60.80 378,56 1239 .36
Tax Ace. Pavement—

No. 19 . 283.46 236.88 520.34
Tax Ace. Pavement—

No. 20 . 442.65 R81.41 524.06
Tax Ace. Pavement-—

No. 21 .... 285.35 293.97 579.32
Tax Ace, I’'avement—

NG, 23 comw 55 ovag 10.92 10.92
Tax Ace. Pavement—

No. 24 ... 67 46 11.25 78.711
Tax Ace. Pavement—

No. 25 .... 106.40 21.45 127.85
Tax Ace. Pavement—

No. 26 .... S4 08 20,81 104.89
Tax Ace, Pavement—

No. 27 .... 257.02 27.73 284 .75
Tax Ace. Pavement—

No. 28 . G190 570.59 1211.49
Tax Ace. PPavement—

No. 20 .... 604.96 319.16 924 12
Tax Ace, Pavement—

Nao. 30 o ATTL pssamg. 410.71

Total :ueus § s ¢ R U S ¢ 8 $ 9,798.12
Warrants paid .i..cicciicinies.an 5,693 .24
Nalance ... ... e 3 410458
On hand July 1st, 1914 ........ Lo3121m
On hand Aue. Ist, 1914 ... .. ..... $35,255.89
Condition of Paving Funds on the first

day of Aug., 1914:
Warrants Paid—
Labor Acc. Pavement No. 30......%85.603.24

Total J RSP > 1 111 1 e

On Hand—
T.ahor Ace. Tavement No, 20 ... .. § o544
Labor Ace. Pavement No. 3¢,..... 20791
Tax Ace. Pavement No. 5........ 1,079.01
Tax Ace. Pavement No. 6G........ 6 00
Tax Aece. Pavement No. T........ .05
Tax Acec. Pavement No. R....... . 64109
Tax Ace, Pavement No. 10....,... 25415
Tax Ace. Pavement No. 11........ 7%9.70
Tax Ace. Pavement No. 17..... vies DA
Tax Ace, Pavement No, H4........ 1,400 78
Tax Ace. Pavement No. 15........ 1.0 90
Ace, Tavement No. 16..%.. 1,913.63



COMMON COUNCIL—AUGUST 14, 1914.

Tax Ace, Pavement No, 17........ 739.75
Tax Ace. Pavement No. 18........ 4,052.09
Tax Ace. Pavement No. 19........ 2,070. 41
Tax Ace. Pavement No. 20........ 561.87
¢, Pavement No. 21.. « 2,413.99
Tax Ace. Pavement No. 22........ 177.51
tax Ace, Pavement No, 23........ TTH.6E
Tax Ace. Pavement No. 24........ 265.7)
Tax Ace. Pavement No. 2§........ 366.73
: Ace. Pavement No. 26........ 218,46
Tax Acc. Pavement No. 27........ 3,015.25
it -Payemnent NO. 28.v.0u. i 9,401 .87
"ax Ace. Pavement No. 29........ 3,710.587
Tax Ace. Pavement No. 30........ 410.71
R S e A s s S O
SN ela T (e S L O 5 905 .35
On hand Aug. 1st, 1914 ......... .$35,385.89
Uhverdrawi—
Labor Acc. Pavement No. 31......% 126.15
Tax Acce. Pavement No. 9Y........ 331.24
Tax Ace. Pavement No. 12........ 47.94
L N R = at et ek $005.33
Warrants Cutstanding—
Labor Ace. Pavement No. 30......% 118.01
Ann Arbor, Mich.,, Aug. 1, 1914

‘This is to certify that the city of Ann
Arbor had on deposit in this bank at the
close of business, July 31st, 1914, the sum
of Twelve Thousand Nine Hundred Thirty
I our and S88-100 ($12,934.88) dollars.

CARL I'Y BRAUN, Asst. Cashier,

Recapitulation.
General funds overdrawn ...... 515,747 .00
Sewer funds overdrawn ........ .. 4,336.38
Botal .. B o e o s ot $20,08:5 . 3!
PTavement fuuds on hand ..... vee 35,385.8Y
T SRR OB % o o oo aeiiein e O $15,302.51
Bank balance .....oee.vnc0ceen. < $12,934 .88
Cashioon hand e oc..ondes - MR e [T
L R o PR o 4 . «1$15,302.51
“Respectfully submitted, :
CIHAS. L. MILLER, City Treasurer.

Reports of City Treasurer and Clerk
for month of July received and or-
dered to take usual course.

Moved by Ald. Groves, that matter
of city tool house and garage roof
leaking on Bigalke building, bhe re-
ferred to engineer and street com-
mis:ioner. Adopted.

By Ald. Prochnow: Whereas, Ire-
derick Osborn and Flora Osborn, as
complainants, have taken certain pro-
ceedings in the Circuit Court of the
county of Washtenaw, Michigan, 'n
Chancery afainst the City of Ann
Arbor, the Mayor of this City, the
President of this Common Council,
and the Aldermen as members Of
this Common Council of Ann Arbor,
and City Engineer, respecting the
rights of this City in and to certain
lands known as the Steere farm lands,
and have sought and obtained an iu-
junction from one of the Circuit
Court Commissioners of this county
respecting the use of water or water

209

rights belonging to this City in said
lands; and

Wheras, the City Attorney has ad-
vised that it is necessary to take cer-
tain proceeding8s in court to protect
the rights of this City and of the
others involved in said cause, which
rights are regarded as important and
necessary to be defended; therefore

Be it resolved, that the President of
this Common Council and the City
Clerk are hereby authorized to sign
any paper or papers or pleadings :in
court that the City Attorney shall ad-
Vi:e necessary and proper to be sign-
ed, respecting said proceedings, and
that the action of such President anl
Clerk shall be regarded in behalf of
all of the defendants named in said
proceedings on the part of said Fred-
erick and Flora Osborn; and

Resolved, further, that the City At-
torney shall have the power, and is
hereby authorized, to associate with
him and employ as counsel or assis-
tant such solicitor or counsel or law-
yer of this City as he may desire in

the defense of said proceedings in
court,
Adopted by unanimous vote of

those present, 14.

Moved by Ald. Fiegel, that matter
of roof of Fair View cemetery vanlit
be referred to Poor and Cemetery
committee, Adopted.

To the City of Ann Arbor:- In con-
cfideration of the acceptance of the
plat of Weinberg’s subdivision in the
City of Ann Arbor, I hereby agree to
construct in accordance with the or-
dinances of the City, cement side-
walks upon a proper grade to be ap-
proved by the City, sidewalks alony
all the streets of said subdivision, . he
same to bhe constructed before Nov-
ember 15th, 1914.

Fred C. Weinberg.
Dated Aug. 19, 1914.

Moved by Ald. Groves, that the City

Clerk be authorized to sign plat. Ad-

opted by unanimous vote of those
present, 14.

By Ald. Groves: Resolved, that the
attention of the Board of Publiec
Works be called to the resolution by
this council June 15th, asking for

plans and specifications for paving
and taking care of storm water on
Division st. and Jeferson :t. Adopted.

The Business Men’s Association,
through Ald. Heusel, presented an in-
vitation to the Council to take part
in the *“Big Day”’ parade, which was
accepted by unanimous vote of those
present, 14,

The council adiourned.

ROSS GRANGER, Clerk.




